

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**NORA RUIZ, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**BASS PRO GROUP LLC, and BPS
DIRECT LLC, d/b/a BASS PRO SHOPS,**

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-03122-MDH

**PLAINTIFF'S SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
DIRECT CLASS NOTICE AND GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP

George A. Hanson, MO Bar No. 43450
Alexander T. Ricke, MO Bar No. 65132
Caleb Wagner, MO Bar No. 68458
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Telephone: (816) 714-7100
Facsimile: (816) 714-7101
hanson@stuevesiegel.com
ricke@stuevesiegel.com
wagner@stuevesiegel.com

McCLELLAND LAW FIRM, P.C.

Ryan L. McClelland, MO Bar No. 59343
The Flagship Building
200 Westwoods Drive
Liberty, Missouri 64068-1170
Telephone: (816) 781-0002
Facsimile: (816) 781-1984
ryan@mcclellandlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE NATURE OF THE CLAIMS..... 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 8

I. The Class Covered by the Settlement 8

II. The Settlement Provides a \$4,950,000 Common Fund 8

III. The Proposed Notice Program, Settlement Structure, and Release 9

IV. Service Award, Attorneys’ Fees, and Expenses 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Court Should Grant Rule 23 Certification for Purposes of Settlement. 13

 A. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous. 13

 B. The Commonality Requirement is Satisfied. 13

 C. The Plaintiff’s Claims are Typical of the Class. 14

 D. The Adequacy Requirement is Satisfied. 15

 E. Rule 23(b)(3)’s Requirements Are Satisfied..... 16

 1. Common Questions Predominate. 16

 2. The Class Action Vehicle is Superior. 17

II. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 18

 A. The Class Representative and Class Counsel have provided excellent representation to the class. 18

 B. The settlement is the result of arm’s-length negotiations overseen by a mediator..... 19

C.	The relief provided by the settlement is meaningful.	19
1.	The duration, costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal support approval of the settlement of these ground-breaking claims.	21
2.	The proposed method of distributing relief to class members—direct mailing of checks with no claims process—supports approval of the settlement.	22
3.	The terms of the award of attorneys’ fees support approval of the settlement.	23
4.	There is no agreement required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....	24
D.	The settlement treats class members equitably to one another.	24
E.	Defendants’ financial condition is neutral.	24
F.	The “amount of opposition to the settlement” factor supports the settlement.	25
III.	The Court Should Appoint Stueve Siegel Hanson LLP and McClelland Law Firm, P.C. as Class Counsel.....	25
IV.	The Notice Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process.....	26
V.	The Court Should Schedule a Final Fairness Hearing.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.,
84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996) 14

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 15, 16

Ark. Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. Of Educ.,
446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1971) 13

Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.,
615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) 16

Bartakovits v. Wind Creek Bethlehem, LLC,
2022 WL 702300 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2022)..... 18

Blades v. Monsanto Co.,
400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) 16

Bradford v. AGCO Corp.,
187 F.R.D. 600 (W.D. Mo. 1999)..... 13

Claxton v. Kum & Go, L.C.,
2015 WL 3648776 (W.D. Mo. June 11, 2015)..... 25

Cope v. Let’s Eat Out, Inc.,
319 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Mo. 2017)..... 14

Cromeans v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.,
303 F.R.D. 543 (W.D. Mo. 2014)..... 13

Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.,
827 F. 3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016) 16

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 14, 25

Flynn v. FCA US LLC,
327 F.R.D. 206 (S.D. Ill. 2018) 13

Holt v. Community America Credit Union,
2020 WL 12604383 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 4, 2020) 11, 12

Huyer v. Buckley,
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) 10

<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	23
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-02567-MD-W-GAF, 2019 WL 7160380 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2019)	11
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>James v. Boyd Gaming Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4482477 (D. Kan. Sept. 27, 2022)	18
<i>Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011)	19
<i>Lipari-Williams v. Missouri Gaming Co., LLC</i> , 339 F.R.D. 515 (W.D. Mo. 2021)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	4, 20
<i>M.B. by Eggemeyer v. Corsi</i> , 327 F.R.D. 271 (W.D. Mo. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Marshall v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	13, 15
<i>Platt v. Sodexo, S.A.</i> , 2023 WL 4832660 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2023)	21
<i>Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014)	20
<i>Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1862470 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 14, 2020)	11
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	16
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	passim

<i>Vill. Bank v. Caribou Coffee Co., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 13558808 (D. Minn. July 24, 2020)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1182.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(j)(3)(E).....	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2590.702.....	3, 4
<i>Incentives for Nondiscriminatory Wellness Programs in Group Health Plans</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 33158 (June 3, 2013)	3
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:53 (6th ed.)	23
